
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BLENDON TOWNSHIP, OHIO 
UNAUDITED BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING  

DECEMBER 31, 2024 



General Special Revenue Debt Service Capital Projects Permanent

Totals
(Memorandum

Only)
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $1,815,624 $5,020,150 $0 $0 $0 $6,835,774
Charges for Services 0 20,000 0 0 0 20,000
Licenses, Permits and Fees 95,360 177,474 0 0 0 272,834
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements 0 8,545 0 0 0 8,545
Intergovernmental 295,183 509,729 0 0 0 804,912
Special Assessments 0 55,120 0 0 0 55,120
Earnings on Investments 596,181 0 0 0 0 596,181
Miscellaneous 40,185 390,038 0 2,569 0 432,792
Total Cash Receipts 2,842,533 6,181,056 0 2,569 0 9,026,158

Cash Disbursements
Current:

General Government 1,310,645 367,670 0 0 0 1,678,315
Public Safety 0 5,012,573 0 0 0 5,012,573
Public Works 0 702,132 0 29 0 702,161
Health 0 340,772 0 0 0 340,772
Human Services 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conservation-Recreation 451,916 0 0 0 0 451,916
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 0 0 250,000 0 0 250,000
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 0 0 454,184 0 0 454,184

Total Cash Disbursements 1,762,561 6,423,147 704,184 29 0 8,889,921

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements 1,079,972 (242,091) (704,184) 2,540 0 136,237

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sale of Notes 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loans Issued 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Debt Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Premium and Accrued Interest on Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0
Discount on Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0

Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances (Cash Basis)
All Governmental Fund Types

BLENDON TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY 2/1/2025 12:22:01 PM
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For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Page 1 of 2These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



General Special Revenue Debt Service Capital Projects Permanent

Totals
(Memorandum

Only)
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sale of Capital Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 704,184 0 0 704,184
Transfers Out (436,984) (267,200) 0 0 0 (704,184)
Advances In 0 0 0 0 0 0
Advances Out 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) (436,984) (267,200) 704,184 0 0 0

Special Item 0 0 0 0 0 0
Extraordinary Item 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 642,988 (509,291) 0 2,540 0 136,237

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 4,656,768 5,758,383 27,909 39,974 0 10,483,034

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $5,299,756 $5,249,092 $27,909 $42,514 $0 $10,619,271

Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances (Cash Basis)
All Governmental Fund Types

BLENDON TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY 2/1/2025 12:22:01 PM
UAN v2025.1

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Page 2 of 2These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.



Private Purpose Trust Investment Trust
External Investment

Pool Other Custodial
Totals

(Memorandum Only)
Additions
Property and Other Local Taxes Collected for Distribution $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses, Permits and Fees for Distribution 0 0 0 0 0
Fines, Forfeitures and Settlements for Distribution 0 0 0 0 0
Earnings on Investments (trust funds only) 0 0 0 0 0
Gifts and Donations (trust funds only) 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0 0
Special Assessment Collections for Distribution 0 0 0 0 0
Deposits Received 0 0 0 0 0
Amounts Held for Employees 0 0 0 0 0
Amounts Received as Fiscal Agent 0 0 0 0 0
Other Amounts Collected for Distribution 0 0 0 1,208,565 1,208,565

Total Additions 0 0 0 1,208,565 1,208,565

Deductions
Distributions as Fiscal Agent 0 0 0 0 0
Distributions to Other Governments 0 0 0 0 0
Distributions to Other Funds (Primary Gov't) 0 0 0 0 0
Distributions of Deposits 0 0 0 0 0
Distributions on Behalf of Employees 0 0 0 1,209,600 1,209,600
Other Distributions 0 0 0 0 0

Total Deductions 0 0 0 1,209,600 1,209,600

Net Change in Fund Balances 0 0 0 (1,035) (1,035)

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 0 0 0 78,967 78,967

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $0 $0 $0 $77,932 $77,932

Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Fund Balances (Cash Basis)
All Fiduciary Fund Types

BLENDON TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY 2/1/2025 12:23:43 PM
UAN v2025.1

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Page 1 of 1These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit or review or compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.
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Note 1 – Reporting Entity 
 
The constitution and laws of the State of Ohio establish the rights and privileges of Blendon Township, 
Franklin County, (the Township) as a body corporate and politic.  A publicly elected three-member Board 
of Trustees directs the Township.  The Township provides road and bridge maintenance, cemetery 
maintenance, and police protection.  The Township contracts with the City of Westerville to provide fire 
and ambulance services. 
 
Joint Ventures, Jointly Governed Organizations, Public Entity Risk Pools and Related Organizations 
 
The Township participates in a public entity risk pool. Note 6 to the financial statements provides additional 
information for this entity. This organization is the Ohio Township Association Risk Management 
Authority (OTARMA). OTARMA is a risk-sharing pool available to Ohio townships. OTARMA provides 
property and casualty coverage for its members. 
 
The Township participates in two jointly governed organizations. Note 10 to the financial statements 
provides additional information for these entities. These organizations are: 
 
Blendon-Westerville Joint Economic Development Zone (JEDZ) – the Township Trustees approved the 
formation of this JEDZ with the City of Westerville in November of 2012. The parties have entered into a 
contract to create and provide for the operation of the JEDZ in accordance with Sections 715.691 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. See Note 10 for further information. 
 
Blendon-Westerville Cooperative Economic Development Agreement (CEDA) – the Township Trustees 
approved an agreement with the City of Westerville to cooperate in creating and preserving jobs and 
employment opportunities and to cooperate in including and fostering economic development. See Note 10 
for further information. 
 
The Township’s management believes these financial statements present all activities for which the 
Township is financially accountable. 
 
 
Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The Township’s financial statements consist of a combined statement of receipts, disbursements and 
changes in fund balances (regulatory cash basis) for all governmental fund types, and a combined statement 
of receipts, disbursements and changes in fund balances (regulatory cash basis) for all proprietary fund 
types and a combined statement of additions, deductions and changes in fund balances (regulatory cash 
basis) all fiduciary fund types which are all organized on a fund type basis. 
 
Fund Accounting 
 
The Township uses funds to maintain its financial records during the year.  A fund is defined as a fiscal and 
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.  The funds of the Township are presented below: 
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General Fund The general fund accounts for and reports all financial resources not accounted for and 
reported in another fund.  The general fund balance is available to the Township for any purpose provided 
it is expended or transferred according to the general laws of Ohio. 
 
Special Revenue Funds These funds account for and report the proceeds of specific revenue sources that 
are restricted or committed to expenditure for specified purposes other than debt service or capital projects.  
The Township had the following significant Special Revenue Funds:  
 

Police District Fund This fund receives property tax revenue for police protection services for the 
Township.   

 
Fire Levy Fund This fund receives property tax revenue for providing fire protection services for 
Township.   

 
Debt Service Funds These funds account for and report financial resources that are restricted, committed, 
or assigned to expenditure for principal and interest.  The Township had the following significant Debt 
Service Funds:  
 

General Bond Retirement Fund Receives resources from other funds for the retirement of general 
obligation bonds outstanding. 
 

Capital Project Funds These funds account for and report financial resources that are restricted, committed, 
or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or construction of capital facilities 
and other capital assets.  
 
Basis of Accounting 

 
These financial statements follow the accounting basis permitted by the financial reporting provisions of 
Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio Administrative Code Section 117-2-03 (C).  This basis is 
similar to the cash receipts and disbursements accounting basis.  The Board recognizes receipts when 
received in cash rather than when earned and recognizes disbursements when paid rather than when a 
liability is incurred.  Budgetary presentations report budgetary expenditures when a commitment is made 
(i.e., when an encumbrance is approved).  
 
These statements include adequate disclosure of material matters, as the financial reporting provisions of 
Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio Administrative Code Section 117-2-03 (C) permit. 
 
Budgetary Process 

 
The Ohio Revised Code requires that each fund be budgeted annually. 
 
Appropriations Budgetary expenditures (that is, disbursements and encumbrances) may not exceed 
appropriations at the fund, function or object level of control, and appropriations may not exceed estimated 
resources.  The Board of Trustees must annually approve appropriation measures and subsequent 
amendments.  Unencumbered appropriations lapse at year end.  
 
Estimated Resources Estimated resources include estimates of cash to be received (budgeted receipts) plus 
unencumbered cash as of January 1.  The County Budget Commission must approve estimated resources. 
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Encumbrances The Ohio Revised Code requires the Township to reserve (encumber) appropriations when 
individual commitments are made.  Encumbrances outstanding at year end are carried over and need not be 
reappropriated.     

 
A summary of 2024 budgetary activity appears in Note 3.  
 
Deposits and Investments 

 
The Township’s accounting basis includes investments as assets.  This basis does not record disbursements 
for investment purchases or receipts for investment sales.  This basis records gains or losses at the time of 
sale as receipts or disbursements, respectively. 
 
The Township values U.S. Treasury Notes and common stock at cost.  Money market mutual funds are 
recorded at share values of the mutual funds report.   
 
Capital Assets 

  
The Township records disbursements for acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment when paid.  The 
accompanying financial statements do not report these items as assets.  
 
Accumulated Leave 

 
Township employees earn sick and vacation time that can be used for time off.  In certain circumstances, 
such as upon leaving employment, employees are entitled to cash payments for unused leave.  The financial 
statements do not include a liability for unpaid leave. 
 
Leases & SBITAs 
 
The Township is the lessor/lessee in various leases (as defined by GASB 87) related to equipment under 
noncancelable leases.  Lease revenue/disbursements are recognized when they are received/paid. 
 
The Township has entered into noncancelable Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements 
(SBITA) contracts (as defined by GASB 96) for several types of software including contracts related to 
payroll processing and various other software.  Subscription disbursements are recognized when they are 
paid. 
 
Fund Balance  

 
Fund balance is divided into five classifications based primarily on the extent to which the Township must 
observe constraints imposed upon the use of its governmental-fund resources. The classifications are as 
follows: 
 

Nonspendable The Township classifies assets as nonspendable when legally or contractually 
required to maintain the amounts intact.  For regulatory purposes, nonspendable fund balance 
includes unclaimed monies that are required to be held for five years before they may be utilized by 
the Township and the nonspendable portion of the corpus in permanent funds. 
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Restricted Fund balance is restricted when constraints placed on the use of resources are either 
externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or 
regulations of other governments; or is imposed by law through constitutional provisions.   

 
Committed Trustees can commit amounts via formal action (resolution). The Township must adhere 
to these commitments unless the Trustees amend the resolution.  Committed fund balance also 
incorporates contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources in the fund have been 
specifically committed to satisfy contractual requirements. 

 
Assigned fund balances are intended for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified 
as restricted or committed.  For regulatory purposes, assigned fund balance in the general fund is 
limited to encumbrances outstanding at year end.  
 
Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund and includes amounts not 
included in the other classifications. In other governmental funds, the unassigned classification is 
used only to report a deficit balance.  

 
The Township applies restricted resources first when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which 
either restricted or unrestricted (committed, assigned, and unassigned) amounts are available.  Similarly, 
within unrestricted fund balance, committed amounts are reduced first followed by assigned, and then 
unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the 
unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used. 
 
For regulatory purposes, limited disclosure related to fund balance is included in Note 12. 
 
 
Note 3 – Budgetary Activity 

 
Budgetary activity for the year ending December 31, 2024 follows: 

 

Budgeted Actual
Fund Type Receipts Receipts Variance

General $2,242,420 $2,842,535 $600,115
Special Revenue 5,861,324 6,181,057 319,733
Debt Service 704,184 704,184 0
Capital Projects 5,140 2,569 (2,571)
Total $8,813,068 $9,730,345 $917,277

2024 Budgeted vs. Actual Receipts
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Appropriation Budgetary
Fund Type Authority Expenditures Variance

General $2,530,916 $2,231,895 $299,021
Special Revenue 7,336,934 6,802,079 534,855
Debt Service 704,184 704,184 0
Capital Projects 60 29 31
Total $10,572,094 $9,738,187 $833,907

2024 Budgeted vs. Actual Budgetary Basis Expenditures

 
Note 4 – Deposits and Investments 

 
To improve cash management, cash received by the Township is pooled.  Monies for all funds are 
maintained in this pool.  The Ohio Revised Code prescribes allowable deposits and investments.  A 
summary of the Township’s deposit and investment accounts are as follows:  

 
2023

Cash Management Pool:
Demand deposits $885,945

Total deposits 885,945
Money Market 2,044,329
STAR Ohio 3,185,766
US Treasury Notes 4,607,501

Total investments 9,837,596
Total carrying amount of deposits and investments held in the Pool (ties to FS) $10,723,541

 
 
The Township does not use a separate payroll clearing bank account.  A payroll clearing fund was created 
in 2023 to hold employee withholding until remittance to the appropriate third party.  The expenditures 
included in the accompanying financial statements reflect gross payroll and the Township share of 
associated employee benefits.  Withholding and employer benefits are paid into the payroll clearing fund 
and are paid out on behalf of the employee to the appropriate agency.   

 
Deposits 
 
Deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; or collateralized through the Ohio 
Pooled Collateral System (OPCS), a collateral pool of eligible securities deposited with a qualified trustee 
and pledged to the Treasurer of State to secure the repayment of all public monies deposited in the financial 
institution.   
 
Investments 

 
Investments in STAR Ohio and money market mutual funds are not evidenced by securities that exist in 
physical or book-entry form.   
 



Blendon Township 
Franklin County 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 

 
 

 - 6 - 
 

The Federal Reserve holds the Township’s U.S. Treasury Notes in book-entry form, in the name of the 
Township’s financial institution.  The financial institution maintains records identifying the Township as 
owner of those securities. 
 
Note 5 – Property Taxes 
 
Real property taxes become a lien on January 1 preceding the October 1 date for which the Trustees adopted 
tax rates.  The State Board of Tax Equalization adjusts these rates for inflation.  Property taxes are also 
reduced for applicable non-business, owner occupancy, and homestead exemption credits and/or homestead 
and rollback deductions.  The financial statements include these credits and/or deduction amounts the State 
pays as Intergovernmental Receipts.  Payments are due to the County by December 31.  If the property 
owner elects to pay semiannually, the first half is due December 31.  The second half payment is due the 
following June 20. 

 
Public utilities are also taxed on personal and real property located within the Township.  

 
The County is responsible for assessing property and for billing, collecting, and distributing all property 
taxes on behalf of the Township. 
 
Note 6 – Risk Management 

 
Workers’ Compensation 
 
Workers’ Compensation coverage is provided by the State of Ohio.  The Township pays the State Workers’ 
Compensation System a premium based on a rate per $100 of salaries.  This rate is calculated based on 
accident history and administrative costs.  
 
Risk Pool Membership 

 
The Township is a member of the Ohio Township Association Risk Management Authority Joint Self 
Insurance Pool (the Pool).  The Pool assumes the risk of loss up to the limits of the Blendon Township 
policy.  The Pool may make supplemental assessments if the experience of the overall pool is unfavorable. 
The Pool covers the following risks: 
 

 General liability and casualty; 
 Public official’s liability; 
 Cyber;  
 Law Enforcement Liability 
 Automobile liability 
 Vehicles 
 Property  
 Equipment breakdown 
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The Pool reported the following summary of actuarially measured liabilities and the assets available to pay 
those liabilities as of December 31: 

 
2023

Cash and investments $33,494,457
Actuarial liabilities $10,885,549

 
 
Note 7 – Defined Benefit Pension Plans    
 
Ohio Public Employees Retirement System   

 
Township employees belong to the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS).  OPERS is a 
cost-sharing, multiple-employer plan.  The Ohio Revised Code prescribes this plan’s benefits, which 
include postretirement health care and survivor and disability benefits.  

 
The Ohio Revised Code also prescribes contribution rates.  OPERS local members contributed 10 percent 
of their gross salaries, and the Township contributed an amount equaling 14 percent of participants’ gross 
salaries.  OPERS law enforcement members contributed 13 percent of their gross salaries and the Township 
contributed an amount equaling 18.10 percent.  The Township has paid all contributions required through 
December 31, 2024. 
 
Note 8 – Postemployment Benefits 
 
OPERS offers a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit postemployment plans, which include 
multiple health care plans including medical coverage, prescription drug coverage, deposits to a Health 
Reimbursement Arrangement, and Medicare Part B premium reimbursements, to qualifying benefit 
recipients.  The portion of employer contributions allocated to health care for OPERS members in the 
traditional pension plan and combined plan was 0 percent during calendar year 2024.  The portion of 
employer contributions allocated to health care for OPERS members in the member-directed plan was 4.0 
percent during calendar year 2024.   
 
Effective January 1, 2022, OPERS discontinued the group plans currently offered to non-Medicare retirees 
and re-employed retirees. Instead, eligible non-Medicare retirees will select an individual medical plan. 
OPERS will provide a subsidy or allowance via an HRA allowance to those retirees who meet health care 
eligibility requirements. Retirees will be able to seek reimbursement for plan premiums and other qualified 
medical expenses. 
 
Note 9 – Debt   

 
Debt outstanding at December 31, 2024, was as follows: 

 
Principal Interest Rate

General Obligation Bonds $3,550,000 3%
General Obligation Notes 5,950,000 5%
Total $9,500,000
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The Township issued general obligation bonds in 2016 to retire outstanding notes issued for improving 
township roadways, cemetery, park facilities and acquiring and equipping two police cruisers. 
 
In 2021 the Township issued $10,000,000 bond anticipation notes for the purpose of acquiring, 
constructing, renovating, equipping, and furnishing and existing facility to be used for Township 
administrative, public safety, and senior center services.  The Notes matured and were repaid in December 
2022 through the issuance of bond anticipation notes of $5,900,000 and unused 2021 note proceeds.  The 
2022 notes matured November 16, 2023 and were refinanced with a three year note on November 8, 2023.  
The 2023 notes mature November 1, 2026.  The Township has re-evaluated the building that was purchased 
during 2021 and determined it is not feasible for the Township to renovate and operate.  Because of the 
related overhead costs, leasing the space is also not an option.  As a result, the Trustees have authorized the 
sale of the property.   

 
Amortization 
 
Amortization of the above debt, including interest, is scheduled as follows: 

Year Ending 
December 31:

General 
Obligation 

Bonds

General 
Obligation 

Notes
2025 405,800 309,400
2026 400,200 6,259,400
2027 374,400 0
2028 299,200
2029 301,600

2030-2039 2,867,400 0
Total $4,648,600 $6,568,800

 
Note 10 – Contingent Liabilities 

 
Amounts grantor agencies pay to the Township are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor.  The 
grantor may require a refunding of any disallowed costs.  Management cannot presently determine amounts 
grantors may disallow.  However, based on prior experience, management believes any refunds would be 
immaterial. 

 
 

Note 11 – Joint Ventures 
 

Blendon-Westerville Joint Economic Development Zone (JEDZ) - this JEDZ was created to facilitate new 
or expanded growth for commercial and economic development within the JEDZ and the State for the 
benefit of the City of Westerville, the Township, and the State, and their residents. A Board of Directors 
has been established, which includes three members appointed by the Township and three members 
appointed by the City of Westerville. The Board shall adopt bylaws and procedures for the regulations of 
the affairs of the Board and the conduct of business of the Board consistent with the Contract including the 
election of Board officers, the holdings and conducting of regular and special meetings, the appropriation 
procedures to provide for payment of the expenses of the JEDZ and distribution of income tax revenues 
pursuant to the Contract, and the purchasing of goods and services and the making of capital improvements. 
The fiscal year shall be the calendar year. The Board shall adopt an annual budget for the JEDZ. 
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Blendon-Westerville Cooperative Economic Development Agreement (CEDA) – The CEDA agreement 
addresses the issues of annexation, road maintenance, fire and emergency service, and joint planning in the 
CEDA area, which includes the Township. The CEDA also provides for the sharing of income tax on any 
new businesses locating in the agreement area. 
 
Note 12 – Fund Balances 
 
Included in fund balance are amounts the Township cannot spend, including the balance of unclaimed 
monies, which cannot be spent for five years and the unexpendable corpus of the permanent funds.  
Encumbrances are commitments related to unperformed contracts for goods or services.  Encumbrance 
accounting is utilized to the extent necessary to assure effective budgetary control and accountability and 
to facilitate effective cash planning and control.  At year end the balances of these amounts were as follows: 
 

Special
Fund Balances General Revenue Total

Nonspendable:
Unclaimed Monies $1,914 $0 $1,914

Outstanding Encumbrances 32,348 111,733 144,081

Total $34,262 $111,733 $145,995

 
 

The fund balance of special revenue funds is either restricted or committed.  The fund balance of debt 
service funds and capital projects funds are restricted, committed, or assigned.  The fund balance of 
permanent funds that is not part of the nonspendable corpus is either restricted or committed.  These 
restricted, committed, and assigned amounts in the special revenue, debt service, capital projects, and 
permanent funds would include the outstanding encumbrances.  In the general fund, outstanding 
encumbrances are considered assigned. 
 
Note 13 – Transfers 
During 2024 the township made transfers from the General Fund ($436,984), Cemetery Fund ($133,600), 
and Road District Fund ($133,600) to the General Bond Retirement Fund for debt service retirement.   
  


